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2.24.010--2.24.040 

Chapter 2.24 

PLAN COMMISSION* 

Sections: 

2.24.010 
2.24.020 
2.24.030 
2.24.040 
2.24.050 
2.24.060 
2.24.070 

Created--Members. 
Term. 
Organization. 
Powers and duties. 
Meetings. 
Records. 
Conformance of subdivisions plats required. 

2.24.010 Created--Members. There is created a plan 
commission for the village, which shall consist of seven 
members appointed by the president with the approval of 
the board of trustees. (§l of Ord. dated 6/2/69). 

2.24.020 Term. The members to serve respectively for 
the following terms: one for one year; one for two years; 
one for three years; one for four years; one for five years; 
one for six years; one for seven years, and the successor 
of each member shall be appointed to serve for a term of 
five years. (§2 of Ord. dated 6/2/69). 

2.24.030 Organization. The plan commission shall 
elect its own chairman, vice-chairman and such other of­
ficers as it may deem necessary. No member of the plan 
commission shall receive compensation for his services, 
provided that the village board of trustees may establish 
a compensation for the secretary of the plan commission 
and may provide such technical and other services to the 
plan commission as may be needed from time to time. (§3 
of Ord. dated 6/2/69). 

2.24.040 Powers and duties. A. The plan commission 
shall have such powers and exercise such duties as are pro­
vided for in Division 12 of Article 11 of the Illinois 
Municipal Code. 

* 

B. It shall exercise such other powers, germane to 

For statutory provisions on municipal plan commissions, 
see Ill.Rev.Stat. 1977 Ch. 24 §11-12-4 et seq.; for 
additional provisions on the plan commission, see Ord. 
75-3 Art. XIII §3, zoning, on file in the office of 
the village clerk. For provisions concerning the of­
fice of building official (village inspector) and zon­
ing board of appeals, see Ord. 75-3 Art.XIII §§l and 2, 
zoning, on file in the office of the village clerk. 
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2.24.050--2.28.010 

the powers granted by this chapter, as may be conferred 
by village board of trustees. (§4 of Ord. dated 6/2/69) . 

2.24.050 Meetings. The plan commission shall meet 
at such times as it may by majority vote determine upon 
as regular meeting dates; or at any time upon call by the 
chairman thereof or by any four members thereof. (§7 of 
Ord. dated 6/2/69) . 

2.24.060 Records. The plan commission shall keep 
written records of its proceedings which shall be open 
to inspection by the village board of trustees at all times. 
(§6 of Ord. dated 6/2/69). 

2.24.070 Conformance of subdivision plats required. 
No map or plat of any subdivision presented for record, 
affecting land within the corporate limits of the village, 
after the adoption of the official plan, shall be entitled 
to record or shall be valid unless the subdivision shown 
thereon conforms with the applicable provisions of the of~ 
ficial plan and applicable requirements of the village 
zoning ordinance, on file in the office of the village 
clerk, and Title 16. (§5 of Ord. dated 6/2/69). 

Sections: 

2.28.010 
2.28.020 
2.28.030 
2.28.040 
2.28.050 
2.28.060 
2.28.070 

2.28.080 

Chapter 2.28 

CIVIL EMERGENCIES* 

Definitions. 
Construction of provisions. 
Declaration of emergency. 
General curfew. 
Additional orders. 
Effective period of proclamation. 
Notification of news media and posting of 
proclamation. 
Penalty for violation. 

2.28.010 Definitions. For purposes of this chapter, 
the following definitions shall apply: 

A. "Civil emergency" means: 
1. A riot or unlawful assembly characterized by 

* For statutory provisions on emergency powers of 
municipalities, see Ill.Rev.Stat. 1977 Ch. 24 §ll-
1-6. 
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